

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 5731/2009

SANTOSH MAIZE THROUGH ITS MANAGER Appellant(s)  
VERSUSTHE STATE OF TAMIL NADU  
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND  
COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES & ANR. Respondent(s)  
([PART-HEARD BY : HON'BLE S. RAVINDRA BHAT AND HON'BLE DIPANKAR  
DATTA, JJ. ] )

WITH

C.A. No. 5732/2009 (XII)

Date : 02-03-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTAFor Appellant(s) Ms. T. Archana, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.  
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.  
Mr. K. K. Mani, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. C Kranti Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Shivani Jena, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. P Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

Learned counsel for the revenue shall file a fresh  
compilation tracing all the statutory changes and  
including exemption notification in full within two weeks.Parties shall file brief synopsis not exceeding  
three pages within two weeks.(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)